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St. Louis Mental Health Board (MHB) 

FY27-29 Community Children’s Services & Community Mental Health Funds  
Combined Competitive Funding Cycle - Questions and Answers  

(LOI Phase, Technical Assistance Phase and general questions) 
Updated 1/20/26 

 
 

LETTER OF INTEREST PHASE 
 

 
Question: What is the amount of funding available for each grant requested? 
 
Answer: No single program or project investment from local Community Mental Health Fund or Community 
Children’s Services Fund tax revenues shall exceed $750,000 in any fiscal year. If a proposed project is 
new to an organization, the total requested from MHB cannot exceed $100,000 in the first year. Funding for 
a collaborative project awarded to an intermediary organization is not subject to the maximum investment 
limit. 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
Question: What is the average grant amount that MHB awards and/or the typical range? 
 
Answer: In FY26, the smallest grant awarded for a single project was slightly more than $40,000. The 
largest grant awarded for a single project was slightly more than $500,000. The majority of grants awarded 
were less than $180,000 for a single project. A small number of grants, fewer than ten, were awarded for 
projects that provide services that meet the statutory requirements of both the Community Mental Health 
Fund and Community Children’s Services Fund. The average award for these types of grants was slightly 
less than $400,000. 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
Question: Can we speak with a staff member about our proposal before submitting the LOI?  Are we locked 
into the details shared in our LOI or may we make revisions for the full application?  
 
Answer: The purpose of the LOI is to help MHB staff better prepare to discuss your project idea with you 
during a technical assistance meeting in December. The LOI is not a draft proposal. Funding decisions will 
be made based on what is submitted in your application in January. 
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Question: Since we have never applied for these funds before we have a couple of questions. In your Q & 
A, it says if the project is new to the organization the maximum request is $100,000. Even though we are 
new to applying for these funds we can ask for more than $100,000 as long as the project is not new to us? 
Is that correct?  
 
Answer: You are correct in your thinking. The $100,000 is for new ideas. You can ask for more if it is an 
established program. 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
Question: Do we have to ask for the same amount for each of the 3 years? For the LOI, we are asking for 
the amount we need for the first year of the grant? Correct?    
 
Answer: You will be awarded the same amount for each of the three years. 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
Question: Are we able to submit multiple LOIs from a single organization if the proposed projects are from 
different groups and unique from one another? 
 
Answer: Universities and health systems are allowed to submit up to five Letters of Interest if they are from 
different divisions within the organization. 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
Question: Is this what we should complete to re-apply for funding if we are currently funded? Do we 
request the same amount we have been receiving, or would this be the time to request a different amount 
based on 3-year projections? 
 
Answer: This is a new 3-year cycle with funding that begins on July 1, 2026. This includes CCSF and 
CMHF funding. If you want to request continued MHB funding for your currently funded project or propose a 
new one, this is the time. Your currently funded project’s contract expires June 30, 2026.  
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
Question: We are interested in applying to implement the same program in St. Louis City as we currently 
have in St. Louis County. My question is: For this grant cycle, would this program fall under Community 
Children's Services, Community Mental Health Funds, or could it fall under both programs? If it falls under 
both, how should we select that on the LOI application?  
 
Answer: For the LOI, we are only asking applicants to indicate the ages or age range of the participants 
your project will serve. During technical assistance, MHB staff will help you determine which fund is the right 
fit based on your proposed activities.   
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Question: For the number of people served, are you looking for annually or across all three years of a 
potential contract?  
 
Answer: Number of people served annually.   
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
Question: If a proposed project is new to an organization, the total requested from MHB cannot exceed 
$100,000 in the first year." I just wanted to clarify: does this limit only pertain to project proposals that are 
new to us, i.e. "start-up" projects but not funding to continue a project we have already i.e. "existing 
projects" or does the $100,000 limit pertain to organization projects that have never been funded by MHB 
thus being new to MHB as an organization? 
 
Answer: Start-up projects are subject to the $100,000 limit. Existing projects are not. 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
Question: Is a single organization able to submit LOI for more than one project/program? If so, does that 
need to be in separate LOI's? 
 
Answer: No. A single organization can only submit one project. 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
Question: What exactly do you consider a "new" program/project? 
 
Answer: A program is new if your organization has not done it before. 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
Question: To clarify, if you have not been funded by MHB previously, we would need to go through a 
technical assistance meeting? 
 
Answer: Organizations that are not currently funded by MHB are required to complete technical assistance. 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
Question: Is there an anticipated date for those approved LOI's to be notified of next steps? 
 
Answer: November 25 
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Question: Upon the application deadline of Jan 30, 2026, when would you anticipate notice of funding to 
those approved? 
 
Answer: May 2026 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
Question: What funding model does this grant fall under? (i.e. reimbursement, advanced payment, 
performance/milestone based, etc.) 
 
Answer: Performance -based 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
Question: When would the funding cycle begin in 2027? 
 
Answer: Funding begins July 1, 2026 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
Question: I am putting together executive summaries for projects that our non-profit will submit for potential 
funding through your grant program. I want to submit potentially one project for each category (Substance 
Use Treatment, Psychiatric Services, Clinical Mental Health Services, Advocacy and/or Awareness, 
and Youth Development). I wanted to know if I can submit a letter of intent for each project or do I need to 
combine all into one? 
 
Answer: We have a one proposal per organization limit. You will not be able to submit a proposal for each 
category. You must select one project that you would like to submit. 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
Question: Is it appropriate to define a project that has completed its pilot phase and is seeking additional 
staff or resources to scale as a "Proposed Existing Project"? 
 
Answer: Yes 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
Question: I am writing to request a definition of Youth Development and Advocacy / Awareness for the 
FY2027-2029 funding cycle to be sure the program proposed aligns with the core focus of the(se) priorities.  

 
Answer: We’re most interested in hearing from applicants how you define or describe your work.  During 
our technical assistance meetings, we can discuss potential alignment with MHB’s strategic direction. 
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Question: We’re interested in submitting a Letter of Intent for both the Community Children’s Services Fund 
(CCSF) and the Community Mental Health Fund (CMHF). Could you please confirm whether submitting for 
both opportunities is permitted? 

 
Answer: New applicants may only submit one proposal. 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
Question: Just to be clear: This application combines our adult and children's counseling services, correct? 
My interpretation of the instructions is that demographics should include anticipated clients for both efforts, 
and the budget should bring together the two as well. 

 
Answer: No, currently funded partners should submit a separate LOI for each of their currently funded 
projects unless they are proposing to change their service delivery model to combine their activities into one 
project programmatically. 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
Question: On the demographics data, what is the definition of "Older Adults"? 55+? 60+? And this subset 
should not be included in "19 and over" category, correct? 

 
Answer: Older adults is applicant defined. They will be able to explain in the project summary whether they 
start services at 55+ or 60+. Yes, this is separate from the 19+ category. 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
Question: We are working on an LOI for MHB. We actually have two projects, one focused on kids and the 
other on adults. It looks like only University’s and Health Care Systems can submit more than 1 and I just 
want to verify that we can’t submit one for each of the pools of funding? 

 
Answer: Yes, we’re only accepting one LOI per applicant with the exception you’ve noted. If your project is 
designed to serve youth and adults (ex. intergenerational, family systems approach, etc.) you can submit 
one project that indicates all ages served. If it is two separate projects that are not connected, then you 
would need to choose one to submit. 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
Question: Our organization has a LOI ready to go for MHB, but our grant writer informed us the LOI she 
tried to submit might not have gone through. 

Answer: Unfortunately, we strictly adhere to the deadline for the submission of the Letters of Interest and the 
eligibility quiz. We will have another application process at this time next year, however.  It will be focused on 
smaller, less-resourced organizations which may be of interest to you. 
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TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE PHASE 
 
Highlights indicate responses that have been corrected. 

As stated in the email you received about the MHB Application Technical Assistance process, you will 
receive a summary of common questions and answers throughout the application process. The summary 
will also be available on the MHB website. 

Guidance on Funding Requests 

1. MHB has set a funding minimum of $50,000 for the FY-29 CCSF and CMHF Competitive Application 
cycle. Requests for less than $50,000 will not be considered. Please be advised that MHB will open 
a Community Building Fund in calendar year 2026 that is more suitable for smaller organizations 
seeking smaller investments. 

2. MHB reviews the annual revenue and expenses reported in your organization’s most recent 990. 
Funding requests that are equal to or exceed the annual revenue of your organization will not be 
considered.  

3. MHB typically funds no more than 80% of a project’s costs. Your application budget should 
demonstrate that more than one funding source supports your project when possible.  

 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

 
Question: Although the date for submitting my project and Letter of Interest has passed, I wanted to know if 
I could still apply to the grant since the deadline is not until January 30, 2026? 
 
Answer: Unfortunately, the LOI was a required step to be eligible to apply in January. 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
Question: Should applicants submit a single audit if they are required to complete one? 
 
Answer: Yes. In the supporting documents section of the application, please submit your most recent 
Single Audit if your organization’s annual federal revenue is $750,000 or more. 
 
 
Question: What are your guidelines on whether MHB funding gets used before Medicaid funding or after? I 
see that MHB funds cannot supplant other sources but Medicaid is “the funder of last resort.” (SMD 23-002 - 
Third-Party Liability in Medicaid: State Compliance with Changes Required in Law and Court Rulings) Each 
municipality has its own guidelines about how to apply these CMS guidelines and we would like to know 
yours.  If a client is eligible for Medicaid reimbursement, should agencies apply Medicaid and then apply 
MHB funds to any remaining balance after that? 
 
Answer: You should budget to bill Medicaid first and then charge the balance to MHB. 
 

https://www.medicaid.gov/federal-policy-guidance/downloads/smd23002.pdf
https://www.medicaid.gov/federal-policy-guidance/downloads/smd23002.pdf
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~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
Question: The funding priorities are defined kind of broadly. Do we need to fit exactly into your funding 
priorities to qualify for funding? 
 
Answer: You are welcome to ask clarifying questions about your alignment with our funding priorities during 
your TA session. MHB encourages applications that address one or more priorities, as these priorities 
integrate the best available research, professional expertise, and findings from our community needs 
assessment. Together, these elements help ensure that funded programs maximize the likelihood that City 
residents will receive and benefit from high-quality behavioral health services. 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
Question: For youth prevention programs, in addition to behavioral health outcomes, can we include 
outcomes such as school attainment in our proposal? 
 
Answer: Yes. For youth prevention programs, you may include all relevant outcomes connected to social 
determinants of health, including school attainment, school engagement, relationship building, and other 
youth wellbeing indicators. If you also plan to track specific behavioral health outcomes, it is helpful to 
highlight those explicitly in your logic model. 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
Question: Are the required supporting documents listed in the RFP required at the application stage? 
 
Answer: Yes. The following documents are required when submitting the full application by January 30:  

• Most recent IRS Form 990 
• Most recent Audited Financial Statements (required for organizations with annual revenue of 

$750,000 or more) 
• Most recent Single Audit (required for organizations with annual federal revenue of $750,000 or 

more) 
• Organizational budget for the current fiscal year, including revenue and expenses for all programs 

and services 
• IRS Determination Letter confirming the organization’s 501(c)(3) tax-exempt status 
• Certificate of Good Standing issued by the Missouri Secretary of State within the last 12 months 

 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

 
Question: What types of inpatient services cannot be funded under CCSF? 
 
Answer: CCSF funds may not be used for inpatient medical, psychiatric, and chemical dependency 
services. 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
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Question: We missed the LOI deadline. When will the next funding cycle open? 
 
Answer: Please visit our website to sign up for our distribution list to receive announcements about 
upcoming funding opportunities.  
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
Question: We are applying for support for our out-of-school programs. Several programs that we offer 
outside of the school day are also available as in-school music programming. We are interested to hear if 
the MHB will consider supporting in-school programming that functions similarly or identically to out-of-
school programming. By offering these programs in school, we are able to connect more robustly with a 
larger number of students. It also reduces barriers of access between students and the program by 
removing the need for additional transportation arrangements and changes to the parents’ schedules, which 
can impact attendance. 
 
Answer: MHB will accept proposals for prevention/youth development programs that are offered during the 
school day. Please be advised that most of our funded projects that are delivered during the school day 
provide mental health services, such as clinical therapy or substance use prevention education. Projects 
that are designed to be delivered in a school (during or out of school time) must secure permission from the 
school district to provide the proposed service. MHB does not have the authority to determine which 
services a school will accept. 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
Question: We requested $40,000 in our Letter of Interest, but it did not include our administrative costs. 
Can we increase our funding request in the application stage? 
 
Answer: Yes. Applicants are not required to submit a budget request in the application phase that matches 
the estimate they provided in the Letter of Interest. Applicants may change their budget request in the 
application phase based on guidance received during technical assistance or based on changes needed to 
support project implementation. 
 
 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
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APPLICATION WORKSHOP Q & A 
 

Application Narrative 

• How granular would you like the data to be in this section? -ex- can I say "students in STL city have a 
lower graduation rate, MAP scores, etc than students in higher-income districts," or would you prefer 
specific numbers? 

o That statement is helpful but having numbers and where you got those numbers is more helpful. 
We all make these assumptions, but we want to know where your data comes from. There may 
be space constraints so you may not be able to share everything that you would like. It’s up to 
every agency to use the data that is most salient. You may be proposing something similar to 
another agency, so what could set you apart is how you are able to demonstrate your familiarity 
and ability to identify the problem and how your project addresses it.  

• Can we cite things and leave links at the end of a paragraph or upload them somewhere? 
o You can cite things, but keep in mind that you have a limited amount of space. There will not be 

a separate place to upload citations. 

Accreditation 

• Re: accreditation, for organizations with DMH certification and for whom undertaking the CARF, COA, 
etc. accreditation process would exceed their financial resources, what suggestions do you have for 
meeting this preference/requirement? 

o It is an either or. You do not need both DMH and another accreditation. DMH accreditation is 
sufficient. 

• What if you are awaiting CARF accreditation? 
o Speak to that in your application, wherever you are in your journey to accreditation/certification.  

• I know this was discussed awhile back so I apologize, but just to be clear, the accreditation is only 
required for the CMHF? 

o Yes, the DMH Certification or accreditation is only for CMHF-funded projects 
• COA accreditation is sufficient, correct? 

o Yes 

Logic Model 

• If resources are partly funded by MHB and partly other funding should they be listed twice or could we 
note this? 

o They don’t need to be listed twice. If this is the case, you only need to list it under “MHB-funded 
resources” in the Logic Model Input column. You can a note in the column to indicate that it is 
partially funded by MHB.  

• For programs that serve participants who may remain in services for more than one grant year and/or 
who re-enroll in services (to be served twice) during the multi-year grant cycle: is there a preferred way 
to capture both the per-year unique participants served and the overall multi-year grant cycle number 
served? For example, 55 unique served per year and 135 unique across a 3-year cycle. 
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o For the logic model during the application phase, you should focus on the first year. Make sure 
you are clear about the time spent in services in the logic model activities column. For example, 
you might state that on average, participants are in service for 18 months. How you track 
individuals who are served multiple times depends on your data collection process and system. 
This will be the subject of discussion with MHB staff after contracting if a grant is awarded.  

• Would output numbers refer to participants served and then outcome includes the number of 
participants who achieved the outcome? 

o You should have a full outcome statement, not just who achieved. It should include the number 
served, number achieved, and the percentage. (e.g. By June 30, 2027, 50 of 75 or 76% of 
participants will achieve…) 

 

Budget 

• Is there a full list of eligible expenses accessible to applicants?  
o We don’t tell you what is eligible. We tell you what is ineligible based on the statute. If you have 

questions about a budget item, please contact your lead staff.  
• What is the average award for each funding source please? 

o In FY26, the smallest grant awarded for a single project was slightly more than $40,000. The 
largest grant awarded for a single project was slightly more than $500,000. The majority of 
grants awarded were less than $180,000 for a single project. A small number of grants, fewer 
than ten, were awarded for projects that provide services that meet the statutory requirements of 
both the Community Mental Health Fund and Community Children’s Services Fund. The average 
award for these types of grants was slightly less than $400,000.  

• May we request a higher level of funding than we initially listed in the LOI? The Q&A addresses this with 
respect to administrative expenses, but I am asking more generally. 
For instance, if we listed $100,000 in the LOI, could we request $150,000 or $200,000? If so, do we 
need to include a rationale statement in the application, or simply complete the budget template and 
justification? 

o Yes. If through TA you realize you need to make changes to the budget, project description and 
activities, etc., that is fine. We just want to avoid agencies making so many changes that their 
application is unrecognizable from their LOI.  

• Also, may we change the number of individuals served (higher or lower than we listed in the LOI)? 
o Yes, if you realized, as a result of TA, that you need to adjust these numbers, you can do so in 

your application. The LOI was to measure interest, not to make commitments for numbers.  
• For our organizational budget do you want the numbers from the latest 990 or our current budget? 

o Current year organizational budget 
• Are expenses for rent for clients located within St. Louis City eligible for funding under CMHF? 

o That is project-dependent and should be discussed with your lead staff.  
• Are the Excel workbooks going to be used as reference during site audits or are they solely for grantee 

usage to procure numbers? 
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o This is just for grantee usage. The numbers will be entered into the MHB grant portal and that 
will be used to generate your stewardship report which will be inside the grant portal this cycle, 
not a separate Excel sheet you need to upload. 

• We hire contract personnel for a few months out of the year. They are paid a contracted fee for all 
services and are not paid by the hour. Should these personnel be listed in the Hourly tab or the other 
personnel tab? 

o Personnel Detail Tab. There is a drop down called “Personnel Category” where you can note that 
they are contract personnel and then you can list the number of months for which they are 
contracted under “Months in Service” 

• So the fringe benefit for each employee is a % not a direct number? 
o Yes. On the Personnel Detail Tab, you can enter your agency’s fringe percentage in the “Fringe 

Benefit %” column. We do not need to know each specific amount like FICA, Insurance, etc.  
• If the FTE's are remote, are we still able to request one computer per employee? 

o If you are hiring a new person and they do not have a laptop, but they need a laptop to do the 
program, it may be allowable, but this is not meant to buy a new computer for existing 
employees who already have the technology.  

• What if we are doing lifecycle maintenance for that department? To clarify about laptops/computers, 
could we request replacement laptops for current staff? Or only for new staff?  

o You need to demonstrate that the request is necessary for the project with your budget narrative. 
A normal process of purchasing laptops for an entire department does not necessarily make it 
necessary to provide the MHB funded program. There is also guidance for amounts that can be 
spent on technology in the budget instructions.  

• If a laptop is funded by MHB, are there reporting requirements after the 3 year grant cycle regarding the 
continued use of the laptop? Does it have to be given back if not funded again? Will there be required 
tracking of the laptop into the future? 

o These laptops would be treated as a supply, so no additional tracking would take place.  
• Part of our grant request is for community and professional education and outreach.  What about 

speakers fees, food for the event, signage, handouts, etc.? 
o This is based on how reasonable the expenses are, just like every other part of the MHB budget 

review process. It may be included in the budget, but MHB staff will review it for reasonableness.  

Supporting Documents 

• For those of us that have mid-year audits are we to use our most RECENT audit/990? 
o Yes, you will be asked to upload your most recent audit and 990 

• Where do we upload the licenses for LCSW personnel? 
o There is a table in the grant portal where you will enter information on the licensure (e.g. license 

number) but you will not need to upload any documents related to the licensure. 
• We have never had an audit done so is that essential for our application? 

o It is essential for agencies with annual revenue over $750,000. If your annual revenue is over 
$750,000 and you do not have an audit, please upload a document stating why you do not have 
an audit. You are not required to have an audit if your agency’s annual revenue is under 



 
 

12 
 

$750,000. We will use your agency’s 990 instead to help us assess the financial stability of the 
agency.  

• Our FY ended 6/30/2025 but the audit won't be available until the end of March. Would you accept our 
FY25 audit? 

o Yes, you can upload the most recent audit and then note in the narrative when your next audit 
will be done. 

• Will a screenshot of the Certificate of good standing work from the State website or do we need to 
request/purchase a copy of the certificate itself 

o Yes, you can upload a screenshot, but you should be able to access a digital copy at no cost 
from the MO Secretary of State website.  

• Do I need Workers Compensation if I only have contracted staff and I am a volunteer executive director? 
o If you do not have any workers, you do not need coverage, but this should be determined by the 

agency and their board, attorney, and insurance broker.  
• Are there any acceptable alternatives to the Certificate of Good Standing? We discussed that possibility 

in our TA meeting. 
o That would be a specific case-by-case determination and should be referred to 

 

Funding Source 

• We serve youth ages 16-24.  When I am reviewing the application, it does not appear as if it is possible 
to apply for both CCSF and CMHF. Is my understanding correct? Do we need to choose one or the 
other? 

o You need to choose CMHF and estimate the number of participants in each age category.  
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GENERAL QUESTIONS 
 

 
Question: How do I add a co-worker to work on the application online? 
 
Answer: There is a “Collaborate” function for this.  Click on the following link for instructions for 
collaboration:  https://support.foundant.com/hc/en-us/articles/4523887747223-Applicant-Tutorial-
Collaboration 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
Question: ACCREDITATION – Our agency is currently undergoing accreditation by the Council on 
Accreditation (COA). Accreditation will cover the entire agency and is approximately 50 percent complete. 
Anticipated completion date is June 1, 2026. Will this suffice, and/or how do we document this? 
 
Answer: Yes, you can just indicate in your narrative that you are in the process of completing COA. 
 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
Question: LICENSURE - For services for which the State of Missouri has established licensing or 
certification standards, MHB shall make investments only in support of services that are licensed or certified 
by the State of Missouri and that contribute to the outcomes prioritized by the Board. What documentation is 
acceptable to prove compliance? 
 
Answer: In the Project staffing section of the narrative there is a table in which you can include staff 
credentials. If the licenses or certifications are agency wide, you can describe them in the Experience 
section. 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
Question: QUALIFIED SERVICES - Although standalone transportation services are not allowable, can 
specific transportation to access covered mental health services (in our case, counseling) be covered by 
grant funding? Since transportation is a barrier for many of our city clients, the ability to transport them to 
services is key. 
 
Answer: Yes, transportation to access services is allowable. 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
Question: QUALIFIED MENTAL HEALTH DIAGNOSES - Since individuals served by this funding must 
have a documented mental health diagnosis by a mental health care provider, how do we provide proof of 
either/both? 
 

https://support.foundant.com/hc/en-us/articles/4523887747223-Applicant-Tutorial-Collaboration
https://support.foundant.com/hc/en-us/articles/4523887747223-Applicant-Tutorial-Collaboration
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Answer: The Community Investment policy includes the exception highlighted below. I think your project is 
crisis intervention, but if you are providing ongoing therapeutic services, then you would need to describe 
how you determine the level of mental healthcare services you will provide if it is not based on a mental 
health diagnosis. 
 
MHB shall only make investments in projects which demonstrate that individuals receiving mental 
healthcare services shall have a documented mental health diagnosis determined by a qualified 
mental healthcare provider except for prevention or early intervention of mental illness and/or 
substance use, outreach and engagement, crisis intervention, or other services where such a 
diagnosis would be a clear barrier to service. 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
 
Question: CITY RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS - Because our program does not exclusively serve city 
residents, how do we provide proof that funds will be/were used for services to St. Louis residents? 
 
Answer: You would need to describe how you determine city residency for your project participants during 
your enrollment process and how you track costs per participant. Your budget would then need to be 
allocated to show the cost of providing services to city residents. 
 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


